
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Thursday, 12 January 2012 at 7.30 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Room C1, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London,  

E14 2BG 
 

Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Mr Patrick (Barry) O'Connor  
Vice-Chair:Mr Matthew William Rowe   
  
Ms. S. Bagum 
Mr Denzil Johnson 
Mr Barry Lowe 
Mr Eric Pemberton 
Ms Sue Rossiter 
Two Vacancies 
 

 

Councillor Zara Davis 
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman 
Councillor Fozol Miah 
Councillor Md. Maium Miah 
Councillor Zenith Rahman 
Councillor Rachael Saunders 
 

Councillor Gloria Thienel, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillor Zara Davis and Md. Maium 
Miah) 
Councillor Harun Miah, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillor Fozol Miah) 
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Carli Harper-
Penman, Zenith Rahman and Rachael Saunders) 
Councillor Joshua Peck, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillors Carli Harper-Penman, 
Zenith Rahman and Rachael Saunders) 
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillors Carli Harper-Penman, 
Zenith Rahman and Rachael Saunders) 

 
[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members, of whom two must be 
Independent Members]. 

 



 
 
 
 

 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Antonella Burgio, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4881, E-mail: antonella.burgio@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 

Thursday, 12 January 2012 
 

7.30 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting Members from 

voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  See 
attached note from the Chief Executive. 

 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. MINUTES  
 

  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
minutes of the ordinary meeting of the Standards 
Committee held on 11th October 2011. 
 

3 - 6  

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

  

4 .1 Corporate Complaints:- Half year report 2011/12   
 

7 - 24  

 To note the summary of complaints received by the 
Council in the period 1 April 2011 to 30 September 2011 
through the Corporate Complaints and Adults and 
Children’s Social Care Complaints procedures and through 
the Local Government Ombudsman. 
 

  

4 .2 Annual Anti Fraud Report 2010-11   
 

25 - 34  

 To note the update of reactive and Anti Fraud work 
undertaken during 2010/11. 
 

  

4 .3 Covert Investigation Under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000   

 

35 - 46  

 To consider and comment upon the Council’s use of 
powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 (RIPA) during 2011/12. 
 

  

 
 



 
 
 
 

4 .4 Members' Attendance, Timesheets and Declaration of 
Interests:  Monitoring Report   

 

47 - 58  

 To consider the Members’ attendance and Declarations of 
Interest monitoring report. 
 

  

4 .5 Localism Act 2011: Changes to the Standards Regime   
 

  

 To receive a presentation on the implications of the 
Localism Act 2011 on the Standards Committee 
 

  

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT  

 

  

 
 



1 

 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\6\6\AI00031665\$t2adare0.doc 
    

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their 
own decision.  If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to 
attending at a meeting.   
 
Declaration of interests for Members 
 
Where Members have a personal interest in any business of the authority as described in 
paragraph 4 of the Council’s Code of Conduct (contained in part 5 of the Council’s Constitution) 
then s/he must disclose this personal interest as in accordance with paragraph 5 of the Code.  
Members must disclose the existence and nature of the interest at the start of the meeting and 
certainly no later than the commencement of the item or where the interest becomes apparent.   
 
You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is likely to 
affect: 
 

(a) An interest that you must register 
 
(b) An interest that is not on the register, but where the well-being or financial position of you, 

members of your family, or people with whom you have a close association, is likely to be 
affected by the business of your authority more than it would affect the majority of 
inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision. 

 
Where a personal interest is declared a Member may stay and take part in the debate and 
decision on that item.   
 
What constitutes a prejudicial interest? - Please refer to paragraph 6 of the adopted Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Your personal interest will also be a prejudicial interest in a matter if (a), (b) and either (c) 
or (d) below apply:- 
 

(a) A member of the public, who knows the relevant facts, would reasonably think that your 
personal interests are so significant that it is likely to prejudice your judgment of the 
public interests; AND 

(b) The matter does not fall within one of the exempt categories of decision listed in 
paragraph 6.2 of the Code; AND EITHER   

(c) The matter affects your financial position or the financial interest of a body with which 
you are associated; or 

(d) The matter relates to the determination of a licensing or regulatory application 
 
[...]




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



COMMITTEE: 
 
Standards  

DATE: 
 
12th January 
2012 
 

CLASSIFICATION: 
 
UNRESTRICTED 
 

REPORT 
NO. 

AGENDA 
ITEM NO. 

REPORT OF: 
 
Isabella Freeman, Assistant Chief 
Executive (Legal Services) 
 
ORIGINATING OFFICER(S): 
 
Ruth Dowden, Complaints & Information 
Manager 
 

TITLE: 
 
CORPORATE COMPLAINTS  
Half Year Report, 2011 / 2012 
 
Wards Affected:   
 
ALL 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report contains a summary of complaints received by the Council 
in the period 1 April 2011 to 30 September 2011 through the 
Corporate Complaints Procedure, Adults and Children’s Social Care 
Complaints Procedures, and those received and determined by the 
Local Government Ombudsman in the same period. 

 
1.2 In general, improvements in complaint response times and early 

resolution of complaints are noted through the Corporate Complaints 
Procedure and by the Local Government Ombudsman. 

 
1.3 The Service was awarded re-accreditation under the Customer 

Service Excellence scheme, (the new Chartermark) in March 2011. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 Members are asked to note the contents of the report. 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Complaints reports are considered by the Standards Committee twice a year 

and this is the half year update.  
 
3.2 The report covers the Corporate Complaints procedure which deals with all 

matters not subject to an alternative means of review or appeal; the 
statutory Adults Social Care procedure; statutory Children’s Social Care 
complaints procedure; and complaints received by the Local Government 
Ombudsman. Each procedure will be addressed in the following sections. 

 
3.3 Under each procedure volumes are reported by directorate (and where 

appropriate by service) and compared to previous periods, as are response 
times against the target timeframe.  

Agenda Item 4.1

Page 7



 
3.4 In general complaints volumes have increased in the period and escalation 

rates increased sl
[...]
 

Legal Services - Business &  
Election Team 

Legal Services - Legal Services -  
Community 

Legal Services - Legal Services -  
Environment 

Page 9



Figure 5 
 

 
 
4.6 In Communities Localities and Culture, there has been a significant rise in 

complaints for some services. Parking; Domestic Refuse; Dry Recycling;  
Street Cleansing; Environmental Control; Arts & Events (although this is 
seasonal) and Food Recycling have all seen significant increases. Parking 
Services have implemented changes in permit renewal and scratch-card 
applications, and will review systems the way in which we manage parking 
permits but wish to avoid a piecemeal approach.  Any changes made will be 
in line with the objective of facilitating and promoting on-line permits 
renewal. 

 
Pest control experienced management changes alongside the introduction 
of charges for service. An interim manager is now in place and the charges 
system is bedding down so hopefully complaints will reduce again. 
 
From April to September 2011, 2,812,938 recycling collections were carried 
out. 105 complaints mean that 0.004% of all collections triggered a 
complaint, against 0.002% in the previous half year. The service 
experienced a spike in complaints following the introduction of new recycling 
rounds. These rounds have now bedded in and levels of complaints are 
returning to lower levels. 
 
As levels of street cleanliness have improved, satisfaction with street 
cleansing has also increased and has remained steady around the 60% 
mark. Increased levels of reporting also demonstrate that the Council’s 
efforts to improve access channels for reporting have been successful. 

CLC Stage 1 Complaints by Service 

0 

20 

40 

60 

80 

100 

120 

140 

2010/11  Qtrs:  3;4 83 63 25 18 9 2 4 10 30 5 18 4 3 6 4 2 2 3 2 2 2 4 4 1 4 
2011/12  Qtrs: 1;2 133 82 77 38 31 28 28 21 19 18 14 10 8 7 7 7 6 6 6 5 4 4 2 1 0 

Parking Domesti 
c Refuse 

Recyclin 
g Dry 

Environ 
mental  
Control 

Street  
Cleansin 

g 
Cultural  
Services  

- Arts  
Recyclin 
g Food 

Parks &  
Open  

Spaces 
Highway 

s  
Mainten 

Pest  
Control 

Waste  
Bulk  

Collectio 
Markets 

Traffic  
and  

Transpo 
Commun 

ity  
Safety 

Sports &  
Recreati 

on 
Recyclin 

g  
Garden 

Licensin 
g 

Highway 
s  

Enforce 
LETs Waste  

Clinical 
Division  

and  
Section  

Estate  
Parking 

Waste  
Commer 

cial 
Lifelong  
Learning 

Trading  
Standar 

ds 

Page 10



Encouraging residents to help us spot problems in the public realm is part of 
this. 

 
Figure 6 Development & Renewal Stage 1 Complaints by Service 
 

 
 
4.7 There is little variance in Development and Renewal complaints and 

relatively low numbers.  The fall in Lettings complaints should be noted.  
 
Figure 7  
 

 
 
4.8 One Stop Shop complaints have increased and the service is actively 

looking at reducing waiting times. Footfall at Chrisp Street increased 

Development & Renewal Stage 1  Complaints by Service 

0 

5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

2010/11  Qtrs:  3;4 31 37 12 0 4 0 0 0 5 1 1 
2011/12  Qtrs: 1;2 30 22 17 4 3 1 1 1 0 0 0 

Homeless  
Services Lettings 

Development  
Decisions -  
Applications 

Strtgy Regen &  
Sustainability -  

Asset Mngmnt  
& Property  

Srvcs 
Building  
Control 

Other -  
Facilities  

Management 
Resources -  

D&R -  
Housing  

Management  
ALMO  

Housing  
Management  

ALMO -  
Strategic  
Planning 

Resources Stage 1 Complaints by Service 

0 

5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

45 

50 

2010/11  Qtrs:  3;4 32 37 30 21 3 2 1 0 0 5 3 1 1 
2011/12  Qtrs: 1;2 46 30 29 27 7 5 3 2 2 2 1 1 0 

Council Tax Benefits Contact  
Centre 

One Stop  
Shops ICT BusinessRat 

es Revenues 
Facilities  

Managemen 
t 

Human  
Resources 

Risk  
Managemen 

t 
Corporate  

Complaints 
Procuremen 

t Social Care 

Page 11



following the closure of Jack Dash House and resources are being targeted 
to peak times to address this. 

 
Figure 8 
 

 
 

4.9 Tower H
[...]
 
 
12.1 The are no key considerations 
 
 
13. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
 

13.1 Risk is managed through the internal review processes, and where 
appropriate legal and risk management advice is sought when considering 
complaint resolution. 
 
 

14 EFFICIENCY STATEMENT  
 

14.1 Where appropriate, service improvements and efficiencies are proposed 
and considered by the relevant services. 

 
__________________________________________________________________ 

 

Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended) 
List of  “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report 

 
No background papers were used in the preparation of the report. 

Page 24



   

 

COMMITTEE: 

 

Standards 
 

DATE 

 
12th January 2012 

CLASSIFICATION 

 

Unrestricted 

REPORT NO. AGENDA NO. 

 

 
REPORT OF: 

 

Corporate Director, Resources  
 
ORIGINATING OFFICER(S): 
 

Tony Qayum, Corporate Fraud Manager 
 

Minesh Jani, Head of Risk Management and 
Audit 
 

TITLE: 

 
Annual Anti Fraud Report 2010-11 
 
Ward(s) Affected:  
 
N/A 

 
 
 
1. Introduction  
 
1.1 This report provides the Standards Committee with an update of reactive 

and Anti Fraud work undertaken during 2010/11. 
 

1.2 The report captures the work of the Audit Service as well as that of the 
Housing Benefit Investigations Team, Parking Service and the insurance 
claims experience. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Standards Committee is asked to note this report. 

 
 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 This report provides the Standards Committee with a summary of work on 

sensitive and reactive enquiries undertaken during 2010/11. It includes an 
overview of the results of the investigations carried out by Housing 
Benefits Investigations, the Parking Service, and Insurance Services.  

 
3.2 The following chart shows the resources expressed as full time equivalent 

(FTE) posts of the key services included within this report.  
 

Agenda Item 4.2

Page 25



   

 

Service FTE Role 

2 
• Hea
[...]
00.00  25,000.00   

     

   2,725,000.00  7,841,455.46 

     

Value of other anti Fraud work carried out in 2010/11     

     

Employees leaving after identity checks 14 5,000.00  70,000.00   

Benefits Prosecutions 29 3,200.00  92,800.00   

Benefits Cautions 53 1,200.00  63,500.00   

Benefits Administrative penalties 63 1,200.00  75,600.00   

Housing benefits overpayments under recovery    542,860.94 

Blue badge recoveries 12 1,500.00  18,00.00   

   319,900.00  542,860.94 

     

overall totals   3,044,900.00 8,384,316.40  
* Figure based on a conservative open value valuation of £200,000 per 

unit.  

P
age 34



 

Committee: 

 
Standards 
 

Date: 

 
12th January 
2012 

Classification: 

 
Unrestricted 
 

Report No: Agenda 
Item: 

Report of:  

 
Assistant Chief Executive (Legal 
Services) 
 
Originating officer(s) David Galpin, 
Head of Legal Services - Community 
 

Title:  

 
Covert investigation under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
 
Wards Affected:  
 

All 
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1. The codes of practice issued by the Home Office in relation to Part 2 of the 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (“RIPA”) recommend that elected 
members have oversight of the Council’s use of these provisions.  The Standards 
Committee's terms of reference enable the committee to receive reports on the 
Council's authorisation of covert investigations under RIPA. 

 
 
2. DECISIONS REQUIRED 
 

Standards Committee is recommended to:- 
 
2.1. Consider and comment upon the information provided in the report. 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1. Covert investigation and RIPA 
 
3.2. The Council has broad statutory functions and takes targeted enforcement action 

in relation to those functions, having regard to the Tower Hamlets Community 
Plan, the Council’s Local Development Framework, any external targets or 
requirements imposed under relevant legislation and the Council’s enforcement 
policy.  There may be circumstances in the discharge of its statutory functions in 
which it is necessary for the Council to conduct directed surveillance or use a 
covert human intelligence source for the purpose of preventing crime or disorder. 

 
3.3. RIPA was enacted to provide a framework within which a public authority may 

use covert investigation for the purpose of preventing or detecting crime or of 
preventing disorder.  It is designed to ensure that public authorities do not 
contravene the obligation in section 6(1) of the Human Rights Act 1998 not to act 

Agenda Item 4.3

Page 35



 

in a way which is incompatible with an individual’s rights under the European 
Convention on Human Rights (“ECHR”).  It is particularly concerned to prevent 
contravention of the qualified right in Article 8 of the ECHR to respect for private 
and family life, home and correspondence. 

 
3.4. The Council’s use of RIPA 
 
3.5. The Assistant Chief Executive (Legal Services) ("ACE") is the Senior 

Responsible Officer for ensuring the Council complies with RIPA.  The Head of 
Legal Services (Community) ("HLS") is her deputy. 

 
3.6. The Council has policies on the use of directed surveillance or covert human 

intelligence sources.  The current versions of these policies were approved by 
Cabinet on 8 September 2010, as appendices to the Council’s enforcement 
policy.  The Council also has in place guidance manuals to assist officers in the 
authorisation process.  The policies and guidance are designed to help the 
Council comply with RIPA and the Codes of Practice issued by the Home Office 
in relation to directed surveillance and the use of covert human intelligence 
sources. 

 
3.7. The Council's priorities for using RIPA, as specified in its policies are - 
 

• Anti-social behaviour 

• Fly-tipping 

• Unlawful street vending of DVDs and tobacco 

• Underage sales of knives, tobacco, alcohol and fireworks 

• Fraud, including misuse of disabled parking badges and claims for 
housing benefit 

• Illegal money-lend
[...]
e Committee: 
 

(i) Note the information set out in Appendices 1, 2 and 3 in relation to 
Councillors’ submission of timesheets, attendance at formal meetings and 
training events, and completion of the register of interests during the 
current municipal year;  

 
(ii)  Consider whether there is a need to ask the Chair to write to any 

Councillor(s) in connection with any of the monitoring information; and 
 
(iii) Agree to receive further monitoring reports at six monthly intervals.   
 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Since April 2004 the Standards Committee has received regular monitoring 

reports on the completion of Members’ timesheets and attendance by Members at 
Council and other formal meetings. 

 
3.2 At recent meetings the Committee has discussed how to build on this good 

practice by incorporating additional information in the reports and presenting the 
information in the most suitable way to enhance transparency and accountability.  
In April 2009 the Committee agreed a number of proposed changes to the 
monitoring regime and these are incorporated in this report.   

 Committee 
 

Standards 
 

Date 
 

12th January 2012  

Classification 
 

UNRESTRICTED 

Agenda Item No. 
 
 
 

Report of   
 

Service Head, Democratic 
Services 
 
Originating Officer(s): 
 

John Williams 
 

Title 
 

Members’ Attendance, Timesheets and Declaration 
of Interests:  Monitoring Report  
 
Wards affected  
 

ALL 
 

Agenda Item 4.4

Page 47



 

 
4. MEMBERS’ TIMESHEETS 
 
4.1 Tower Hamlets Councillors have, since April 2002, completed monthly timesheets 

detailing the time spent on council duties, split into categories such as surgeries, 
casework, attendance at meetings/external bodies etc.     

 
4.2 Members’ timesheets are posted on the ‘Meet your Councillor’ pages of the 

Council’s website which also contain information on the ward represented, 
committee/external appointments, surgery arrangements, contact and other 
details.  Councillors are personally resp
[...]
64 4204 
Remuneration of Councillors in London    Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 
        5 Clove Crescent, London, 
Councillors timesheets and attendance files   E14 2BG 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



M
E

M
B

E
R

S
 M

O
N

T
H

L
Y

 T
IM

E
S

H
E

E
T

S
 –

 S
U

M
M

A
R

Y
 O

F
 R

E
T

U
R

N
S

 
M

A
D

E
  

F
R

O
M

 M
A

Y
 2

0
1
1
 T

O
 D

E
C

E
M

B
E

R
 2

0
1
1
 

 
C

o
u

n
c

il
lo

r 
M

A
Y

 
2

0
1

1
 

J
U

N
E

 
J

U
L

Y
 

A
U

G
 

S
E

P
T

 
O

C
T

 
N

O
V

 
D

E
C

 
J

A
N

 
2

0
1

2
 

F
E

B
 

M
A

R
 

A
P

R
 

 

H
e

la
l 
A

b
b

a
s
 

7
.1

0
.1

1
 

7
.1

0
.1

1
 

7
.1

0
.1

1
 

7
.1

0
.1

1
 

7
.1

0
.1

1
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

K
a

b
ir

 A
h
m

e
d

 
1
4
.1

2
.1

1
 

1
4
.1

2
.1

1
 

1
4
.1

2
.1

1
 

1
4
.1

2
.1

1
 

1
4
.1

2
.1

1
 

1
4
.1

2
.1

1
 

1
4
.1

2
.1

1
 

 
 

 
 

 

K
h

a
le

s
 U

. 
A

h
m

e
d

 
6
.6

.1
1
 

8
.8

.1
1
 

8
.8

.1
1
 

2
8
.9

.1
1
 

1
0
.1

0
.1

1
 

 
8
.1

2
.1

1
 

 
 

 
 

 

O
h

id
 A

h
m

e
d

 
1
9
.7

.1
1
 

1
9
.7

.1
1
 

1
.7

.1
1
 

1
0
.1

1
.1

1
 

1
0
.1

1
.1

1
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

R
a

jib
 A

h
m

e
d

 
Y

e
s
 

1
9
.7

.1
1
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

R
o

fi
q

u
e
 A

h
m

e
d

 
2
.6

.1
1
 

4
.7

.1
1
 

3
.8

.1
1
 

Y
e
s
 

5
.1

0
.1

1
 

7
.1

1
.1

1
 

7
.1

2
.1

1
 

 
 

 
 

 

S
h

e
lin

a
 A

k
ta

r 
1
9
.7

.1
1
 

1
9
.7

.1
1
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

S
h

a
h

e
d
 A

li 
1
8
.7

.1
1
 

1
8
.7

.1
1
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

T
im

o
th

y
 A

rc
h

e
r 

6
.6

.1
1
 

4
.7

.1
1
 

3
.8

.1
1
 

1
.9

.1
1
 

1
3
.1

0
.1

1
 

1
.1

1
.1

1
 

3
.1

2
.1

1
 

 
 

 
 

 

A
b

d
u

l 
A

s
a

d
 

Y
e
s
 

1
.8

.1
1
 

1
.8

.1
1
 

1
.1

0
.1

1
 

1
.1

0
.1

1
 

7
.1

1
.1

1
 

2
.1

2
.1

1
 

 
 

 
 

 

C
ra

ig
 A

s
to

n
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

L
u

tf
a

 B
e

g
u
m

 
1
.6

.1
1
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

[...]
a
y
o

r)
 

1
1
.7

.1
1
 

 
 

 
 

 
1
 

  N
B

: 
 W

h
e
re

 a
 M

e
m

b
e
r 

is
 a

p
p
o

in
te

d
 t
o

 a
 r

e
g
u
la

to
ry

 c
o

m
m

it
te

e
 t
h
e

y
 m

a
y
 n

o
t 
s
e
rv

e
 o

n
 t

h
a
t 

c
o
m

m
it
te

e
 u

n
ti
l 
th

e
y
 h

a
v
e
 u

n
d
e
rt

a
k
e
n
 t
h
e
 r

e
le

v
a

n
t 
m

a
n
d
a
to

ry
 t
ra

in
in

g
 

 

Page 58


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 MINUTES
	4.1 Corporate Complaints:- Half year report 2011/12
	4.2 Annual Anti Fraud Report 2010-11
	4.3 Covert Investigation Under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
	RIPA SC Appx 120112

	4.4 Members' Attendance, Timesheets and Declaration of Interests:  Monitoring Report
	SC Appx Members Att and Timesheet Monitoring 120112




Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE, 12/01/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 12 JANUARY 2012 
 

ROOM C1, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, 
E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Mr Patrick (Barry) O'Connor (Chair) 
 
Mr Matthew William Rowe (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Ms. Salina Bagum (Independent Member) 
Mr Eric Pemberton (Independent Member) 
Ms Sue Rossiter (Independent Member) 
Councillor Zara Davis 
Councillor Zenith Rahman 
Councillor Rachael Saunders 
 
Councillor Joshua Peck (In place of Councillor Carli Harper-Penman) 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
  
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Isabella Freeman – (Assistant Chief Executive - Legal Services, Chief 

Executive's) 
Tony Qayum – (Corporate Fraud Manager, Internal Audit, 

Resources) 
David Galpin – (Head of Legal Services (Community), Legal 

Services, Chief Executive's) 
 

John Williams – (Service Head, Democratic Services, Chief 
Executive's) 

Antonella Burgio – (Democratic Services) 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors; Maium Miah, Md. 
Mukit MBE and Carli Harper-Penman.  Councillor Joshua Peck deputised for 
Councillor Harper-Penman. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Zara Davies and Chair, 
Mr Patrick (Barry) O’Connor who were serving on a Standards Sub-
Committee meeting immediately prior to the committee. 
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE, 12/01/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of personal or prejudicial interests were made. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11th October 2011 were approved as a 
correct record of proceedings. 
 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
The Vice-Chair moved and it was agreed that the order of business be varied.  
Accordingly, agenda items 4.1 and 4.3 were considered as the first items of 
business.  The published agenda order was resumed after agenda item 4.3 
had been discussed. 
 
 

4.1 Corporate Complaints:- Half year report 2011/12  
 
David Galpin, Head of Legal Services – Community presented the report 
circulated at agenda item 4.1.  Members were asked to note performance for 
FOI requests at paragraph 4.17 and the analysis of the following variations in 
performance: 

• the rise in parking services complaints was attributed partly to seasonal 
variation caused by renewals of residents’ permits and permit books 
and in part to some technical faults that arose during the 
implementation of a new IT system. 

• the increase in complaints relating to dry recycling as a percentage of 
total complaints for refuse was very small and not considered 
significant 

• the increase in complaints relating to summer events in parks was a 
seasonal variation for the half-year period reported. 

• the fall in Tower Hamlets Homes (THH) complaints was larger than 
expected.  There had been no changes in service levels therefore the 
Council and THH were investigating whether there had been 
underreporting. 

• performance for Ombudsman complaints compared favourably to other 
London councils. 

 
In response to Members’ questions the following information was provided: 
 

• the increase in street cleansing and parks cleansing complaints was 
noted.  However levels of street cleanliness had remained at around 
70% and performance was increasing.  The service was 
characteristically high-volume therefore the Director was of the view 
that the variation was not significant.  A response concerning Park 
cleansing complaints would be circulated following the meeting 

 
Action: Head of Legal Services - Community 
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE, 12/01/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

• in the second and third quarters, around 90% of Freedom of 
Information requests were responded to within the statutory time frame.  
Should performance fall below 85%, the Information Commissioner 
would be come involved in monitoring performance 

• in all three quarters, 100% performance against response times was 
achieved for Stage Three Complaints. 

 
The Committee was informed that written answers to the following questions 
would be provided: 
 

o what action was taken where poor recycling practices were evidenced 
in the community. 

o whether Stage One to Three Complaints data displayed any 
geographical pattern 

o whether the trend for Stage One complaints resolved had increased or 
decreased 

o whether the closure of Jack Dash House one-stop-shop had caused 
increased complaints 

 
Action: Head of Legal Services - Community 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the actions above, the report be noted. 
 
 

4.2 Annual Anti Fraud Report 2010-11  
 
Tony Qayum, Corporate Fraud Manager presented the report circulated at 
agenda item 4.2 which summarised work on sensitive and reactive enquiries 
that had been undertaken during 2010 – 11.  The Committee was asked to 
note the changes in structural arrangements of the Antifraud Team which was 
now managed through one management structure. Additionally members 
were asked to note the proactive initiatives at 4.7 of the report. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the following information was provided: 
 

• statistics for staff that had left the Council following NFI probity checks 
referred to employees that had had incorrect work visas.  Data 
matching had identified inconsistencies such as false National 
Insurance numbers.  This kind of data was small and found to occur 
generally in low risk areas such as cleansing and catering.  Employees 
tended to leave immediately when they were approached for 
investigation.  

• the noted rise in insurance claims, was due to better analysis and more 
robust procedures.  Data was represented on a rolling basis; therefore 
where a claim made in 2009 was not settled until 2010 an effect migh 
be seen in statistics reported. 

• the Council’s Antifraud Unit had strong working relationships with all 
registered providers in the Borough since protocols on sharing 
information with RSL's provided that any referrals were evaluated and 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE, 12/01/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

investigated no matter whether they belonged to the Council or to the 
registered providers.    

 
The Committee considered the recent conviction of a Member of the Council 
for fraud that had been reported in the press and enquired what were the 
implications on the Council.  Members were informed that the Councillor 
concerned had pleaded guilty to failing to declare a change of circumstances 
however implications on his/her position as a Member of the Council would 
not be known until a sentence had been given.  Should a sentence of more 
than three months be handed down, then disqualification would occur.  
However should there be an appeal against the conviction, no disqualification 
could be imposed until this had been determined.  The Committee voted to 
suspend standing orders to allow a member of the public to comment on this 
matter.  The member of the public, who was a prospective parliamentary 
candidate, wished to express his extreme concern and that of the people of 
the Borough on the activity the Councillor who had been convicted.  In his 
view, this is was an ethical matter and he felt that Standards Committee 
should send a strong message to the Mayor enquiring whether the Member 
concerned could be relieved of her duties.  The Committee agreed to note the 
concerns expressed.  
 
The Committee was asked to note that the Localism Act would impose 
changes on the Standards regime; however all existing matters would be 
dealt with under current provisions until new arrangements were in force.  A 
transitional period would operate from 1 April 2012 until the begining of the 
new Municipal Year. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report and comments of the member of the public be noted 
 
 

4.3 Covert Investigation Under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000  
 
David Galpin, Head of Legal Services - Community presented the report 
circulated at agenda item 4.3 which reported: the Council's use of covert 
investigations under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 
in the third quarter 2011 – 2012, further information on authorisations in 
quarters one and two and a comment on the reduction in covert activities that 
had been prviously requested by the Committee. 
 
In discussion the following matters were noted: 
 

• illegal moneylaudering investigations were no longer investigated by 
the Council but were dealt with through a national office. 

• a Member commented that in his view RIPA authorisations for 
investigations that required longer surveillance seemed difficult to 
secure and this hindered enforement actions by Partners.  Members 
were informed that powers other than those under RIPA were available 
to Registered Social Landlords (RSL).  RSL's could opt to undertake 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE, 12/01/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

surveillance themselves, work jointly with the Council or go to the 
Police. 

• a Member felt that surveillance activity wasn't effectively reported to the 
community therefore facts and figures were doubted by the public.  

 
The Committee made the following requests: 
 

• that future, data be reported in the different categories of enforcements 
that were undertaken by the Council 

• the monitor of surveillance activity might be reported more 
comprehensively.  The Head of Legal Services - Community agreed to 
explore how further surveillance information could be collected and 
reported in future 

 
Action:   David Galpin, Head of Legal Services - Community 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted 
 
 

4.4 Members' Attendance, Timesheets and Declaration of Interests:  
Monitoring Report  
 
John Williams, Service Head, Democratic Services presented the report 
circulated at agenda item 4.4 and tabled the latest timesheet performance 
update at the meeting. 
 
The following matters were discussed: 
 
Concerning data at appendix 1, the Committee: 

• was informed that performance on timesheet returns was more or less 
constant.  It was noted that those inclined to submit returns continued 
to do so and vice-versa.  

• asked the returns submitted in respect of Councillors Kabir Ahmed 
Joshua Peck and Craig Aston be checked again.  

• asked that a letter be written to Councillor Shahed Ali regarding the 
lack of returns submitted. 

 
Action: John Williams, Service Head, Democratic Services 
 
Concerning data at appendix 3, the Committee was informed that: 

• cells shaded grey, indicated that Members were not required to 
undertake the designated mandatory training. 

• Members were required to update the register of interests only where 
their circumstances had changed.  Written reminders were sent half 
yearly. 

 
RESOLVED 
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE, 12/01/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

That the report be noted 
 
 

4.5 Localism Act 2011: Changes to the Standards Regime  
 
Isabella Freeman, Assistant Chief Executive, Legal Services gave an oral 
report and tabled a briefing for Committee Members.  The following summary 
of the changes to the standards regime effective from 1 April 2012 was 
provided: 
 

• the requirement for a Standards Committee would cease  

• a Member level body would still however be required to deal with 
standards issues. 

• a statutory duty remained to promote and maintain high standards of 
conduct 

 

• the requirement for Referrals, Review and Hearing Sub-Committees 
was repealed  

• Standards Committee's power to impose sanctions was repealed 

• the Council would be enabled to establish its own hearings processes. 
 

• the current Members’ Code of Conduct would be repealed 

• the Council would be required to adopt a new code of conduct 
consistent with the seven principles of conduct in public life 

• paragraphs 3 to 7 of the present Members’ Code of Conduct would be 
included in the new code 

 

• Members would be required to register and disclose "Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests"  

• failure to register interests would become a criminal offence 

• any interests not registered would need to be disclosed at meetings 
 
Transitional arrangements would be operated from 1 April 2012. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the verbal report be noted. 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.00 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Mr Patrick (Barry) O'Connor 
Standards Committee 

 


